i 1

Total {+e 03

BEFORE THE ESTATE OFFICER, PRAGATI MAIDAN,

NEW DELI
Inthe matter oft
India Trade Promotion Organisation ... Petitioner
Versus
M/s. Palace Restaurant ...Respondent
FINAL ORDER/AWARD
1. This case relates to the disputes between 1TPO and M/s: Palace Restaurant; and

vide its judgment dt. 18.092021, [.d. Principal District & Sessions Judge/Appellate

Authority, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi had remanded back the case to the Estate

Dfficer for conducting the proceedings afresh and deciding the matter in accordance with

-_if?"_e'l‘j-fact_ﬂhntk round of the case:

An agreement di, 130112001 was executed between India Trade Promotion

r:f;.-:. '@ﬁgr.-.wguld be referred to as *Respondent™) for a period of 7 years for operating a

A £ o]



=y - ‘

S
Unauthorised Oceupants) Act, 1971 (hereinafter would be referred 10 as ‘PP Act’) against
Respondent before the Estate Officer, Pragati Maidan, New Dethi for recovery of

Rs. 1.00.45.042.80, inter alia, mentioning that the Respondent were offered the licence

vide letter dated 02.11.2000 for a period of 7 years with respect to running a Food &

Beverage outlet (Kiosk N,;a-&l} at Pragati Maidan: the Respondent accepted the terms and
conditions; a Licence Agreement was also executed & signed by the Petitioner and
Respondent on 13.11.2001, in this regard: the possession of the premises was given to the
Respandent on 03.11.2000: the petitioner had submitted that during the possession of the
premises. certain disputes arose and the said disputes were referred to Sole Arbitrator.
Shri . P. Ea_gclﬁ. IAS (Retd.); the Sole Arbitrator vide Award dated 23.03.2006 was
pleased to reject the claim of the Respondent: the Petitioner had further submitted that

~since the term of the license was to expire-on 02.11.2007. the Petitioner sent a letter dated

)9:2007 to the Respondent for handing over the peaceful and vacant possession of the
ises; the Respondent were also requested to clear all its outstanding dues.
= --E@ﬁﬁafﬂ't-_'-fai'im 1o comply with the request of the Petitioner:  the

allenged the above Award by way of filing 4 petition under Section 34 of

onciliation Act, 1996 in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and vide

2007. the Hon'ble High Court was pleased 1o pass the followi o

8 i the calegory of Short Cause Maters" on 24032008, I
(ITFO) is directed 1o mamtain status quo in relation 15 the
510




The petitioner had further submitted that the Respondent in spite of expiry of the license
agreemeni did mot vacate the licensed premises; the Hon'ble High Court vide its order
dated 24.03.2008 was pleased to permil. the Petitioner to initiate eviction proceeding
agminst the Respondeni. The eviction proceedings were initiated against the
Respondent and finally they vacated the premises on 10.06.2011 in terms of Supreme
Court order; the Respondent had signed an undertaking accepting the term of license for
7 ye==s 1o, from 03.11.2000 1o 02:11.2007 and Respondent also undertook to hand over
the vacant and peaceful possession of the licensed premises on the expiry of the license
agreement 1.e. on 03.11.2007; however, the Respondent failed to vacate the licensed
premises afier the expiry of the license 1erm so they are liable to pay damages for un-
amshorised occupation of the premises under clause K4 of the License Agrecment: along

wilh the licensed premises. the Respondent were also in un-authorised occupation of the




as per detail given belaw;:

n-authorised occupancy, a sum of Rs. 1,00,45,042.80'is recoverable from the Responden;

SLNo.

Hca_d_',nf-ﬁnnuunt.'&-‘.‘.(::i;gi_ii;g Period

_-—\—i_

Damage charges (Double of the normal I1cn:1c&fee
for the period from 01.04.2011 to 10.06.2011)

3,&9,241 e

Damage charges on green arca: (Double of the
normal green area charges) from 03.11.2007 to
10.06.2011

1947980/

Damage eharges of fittings/equipments

Electricity mnsiimpfi@n L-I'_ldl'gﬂﬁ from
(8. 03.201 1101 0.06.2011

45,003/

=

Cunsewancj charges from 01.02.20 l1 to 10.06.2011

118,169/

01.04.2004 1o 1&95_2{}11 1

Property tax on Unit Area Method basis from{(39.33.494/-

01062009 to 10.06.2011

S;n:wt:e tax on damage charges (Space Rent) from8.38.786/-

Interest  on dﬂlayed payments from

01.06.2009 to 31.03.2012 @ 24% paa.

23.05,301.80

1,00,45,042.80




eyl

in favour of the respondent and dircetion 1o the petitioner Lo pay Rs.35,06,264.13.

- That in July, 2015, the petifioner fsdithsic rejginder’to the reply filed by the

respondent, inter alia, mentioning that (he reply filed by the respondent is untenable and

deserves to be set aside being devoid of any merits and further denied the entire cantents

of the reply filed by the Respondent unless specifically admitted and finally prayed for:

allowing the petition in terms of the prayer clause and the reliefs claimed by the petitioner

along with costs in favour of the petitioner,

6. That evidence on behalf of the petitioner ( Ms. Sangeeta Sharma) was submitted

on 23.10.2015 with 15 exhibits, In her eyidence. with regard ©© property tax she

idelines of MCD, the entire area fcnverezﬂfﬁauedfapéﬁfg?‘ee#i ) which is
7 ﬁm been taken into account for the calculation of Property dax. As p,gf

nee Agreement, the onus of the payment of property tax o MCD is
rdingly, the Petitioner has -Eem-nemmfngf" wnien hﬁﬁr@m@?ﬁx

1. The Respondent paid
0.the Petitioner on the basis Ww wemmwmn




16:

licensed term, ghe demeand of evised Property Tax on Unit. Area Method basis for the
period.lrom 01042004 10/ 31,03 2009 or Re. 15.40,926 was serit 10, them vide leter
dated 08.03.2010. O receipt of satd demanis the Respondent reacted vide their leffer
dated 18 032010 which was well replied by (e Petitioner vide letter dated 18.05.2010.

lavoice of Praperty Tax for the period from 01:04 2009 fo 31.03.2010for Rs.5.29,855/-
was. sent'on 06.07. 2010, and for the period ﬁmm 0f.04.2010 ta 31.03.2011 for Rs
P4.F83/ on 11022011 The Respondeny reacted vide letter dated 23.02.2011 which was
again well replied by the Peritioner vide letier dated 28.04-2011 and Respondent were

again requested (o remit Rs' 37,78,892%ie. difference of revised properiy lax from

01.04.2004 to 31,03.2009 ie Rs2387.628% (Rs.3,96481/-) for the period from
O1.04.2009.t0 31.03.2010 and praperty tax for the period from 01.04.2010 to 31.03.2011 .
Jor Rs. 7.94.783/- The Respondent shown: reseniment on the Petitioner's letter dated
28,04 2011 and senr a letter dated 10.05.2011, whereby the Respondent requested the

I_pe;‘:i'ﬁfﬂnﬂr to withdraw the notice dated 28.04.2011. Thereafier, a Final Notice dated

o 31.03.2000. The last demand of property tax amounting 1o Rs.

he  period fraom 01.04.2011 ta 10.06.2011 was sent to the Respondent vide

10017 dated 16.06.2011 and at the end position of recoverable dues
r - F - I B

w amounting (0 Rs. 39,33, 494/ from Responde



The petitionet’s witness. was also cross-examined in 2016, Thereafter. respondent also
filed their alfidavit by way of evidence of one Shri Manoj Kumar. heing the partner of the
respondent in March, 2016, In his evidence, the respondent with regar d fo property tax
submitted that green area was offered pursuani (o separate contract which is absolute
and separate from the main contract di. 13,11.2001. The contrdct it respect of green ared

pravides for payment of lump sum licence fee. There is no preseription therein requiring
the respondent to pay  property tax separately, The licence fee 5@ payable cludes

property tax. As such the demand of property tax in respect of the green area is not
meintainable. So fav as the originally licencsed premises, T s stated that respondeﬂ{ has
been making payment of property tax 1o the pefitioner as per the ivoices raised by the
petitioner ﬁ'am._ time to time After a period of around 4 years after the respondent vacarted

tﬁf_prémfs_e‘s.__f-kﬁ petitioner has slapped the respondent with the present petition. There is

petitioner has paid (o MCD  more than what is recovered from the
ondent.  Even .q;-ffmrfse without consulting the respondent any payment made

3 ﬁﬁﬁymgpamnoner to MCD is at its own peril ‘and the respondent cannot be

it is demanding amounts in respect ‘of property tax from 2010,

petition has been filed in the :_pmr-?'ﬂf'#, As su h the petition i




i

On 1922018, carlier Estate Officer passed a detailed Award and awarded

Rs.66,56.239/- in {; ol t g
:00:36,239/~ in favour of the petitioner against each of the claim as under:-

SL No.,

Head of account & claimy period

Amount
(in Rs.)

Pamage charges (double of the normal licence fee for the

3.99,241/-

period '1"_;.'0111 1.4.2011 to 10.6.201 I
Damage charges of fitlin gs'equipments

et

4 57 .059/-

Electricity consumption  charges from 8.3.2011 to
10,6.201 1

45,0037~

odlicsc.

Conservancy charges from 1.2.2011, 1o 10.6.201 1

118,169/

Property tax on Unit Area Method basis from 1.4.2004 to
10.6.2011

Service Tax on Damage charges (space rent) from
1,6.2009 to 10.6.2011

8.38.786/-

Interest on delayed payments for the period from 1.6.2009
te 31.3.2012 @ 9% p.a.

Total

65,56,2359/-

8. Against the Award of the Fstate Officer passed on 19.02.2018.

e, ST o e

i expected to conduct the pracea.ﬁm@:;@m' e

led by the respondent. Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge/Appellate Authority.

rthe PP Actand the proceedings condueted are quasi-judicial in

-an appeal was

nce with the

:




19y

1.0. L;ﬁ.]ﬁ:it-‘-' e e, e
: PO Judge: furthey mentioned that the Respondent have agreed to pay

the amount on aceapmn: _ -
ount on - aceount of Damage Charges of Rs.3,99241/- and Electricity

Consumption Charges of Rs,difﬂﬂy- for the period from 08.03.2011 to 10.062011 &

Gﬂhs:rva_n-:}’ Charges of Rs 1.1 8,169/ for the period from 01.02.2011 to 10.06.2011.

I In respect of Property Tax' on Unit Area Method basis. Ld. St i

considered that the Estate Officer had wrongly awarded the amount of Rs.39.33.494/-

for various reasons. The District Judge further cbserved that ITPO has ot led any

evidence to the fact that they had paid the amount to MCD on account of property tax in
respect of the public premises. ITPO had oY B e S A BT ey
prove this claim. The Estate Officer has mech anically allowed this amount merely on
thﬁ asking of ITPQ. The Estate Officer is not supposed to work as a mouthpicce of the
Department. Furthermore., for the amount for the period 01.042004 to 10,06.201 1, it has
?ﬂt\t’e Lk exﬁlm&d why this demand was made while the first recovery petition was
ITPO did not examine any witness from MCD or the concerned authority.
Ld. District Judge considered that the matter regarding the property tax is.
manded back to the Istate Officer for the purpose of taking evidence on

hen 1o retum the findings.




*“

i

Consequently, Ld.Distt, Judpe considored that in the absence of any evidence, the Estate

Officer had I.‘l.’:"{!h il"!.’_.'{}.grrnr in ﬂwﬂ!'ﬂlng this amount,

13 Ld. Distt. Judge held that in respect of Service Tax on Damage Charges, the

Estate Officer had not given any basis for awarding this anount:  and there is no

evidence on the record, on the basis of which the Estate Officer had reached (o the

conclusion.

4. Ld. District Court finally held/mentioned that since the only claims on account

of Damage Charges, Electricity Consumption Charges and Conservancy Charges have
been awarded, therefore, the interest was also (o be calculated afresh. Henee. the matter
was remanded back to the Estate Officer and further observed that Estate Officer shall

conduct the'lpmceedir{gs'ig.fresh-:-,_a'nd decide the matter in accordance with lTaw,

nt was not present, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner briefed on the

ted. In respect of property tax, the petitioner was directed to get




O —

Rihid

their wrilten submissions. On 14.9.2023, both the parties filed their respective written.
submissions.

e e S o e st ndend Gricredsbeut e ease, They 4
submitted that though not liable to pay the amounts, or having already paid, to put an

end to the controversy. :ggraad to pay the below mentioned amounts during the

proceedings of the matter before the L.d. District Judge.

b B Iead of account Amount

No. (in Rs.) ol
3.09.241

( 1. Damagt‘: ehafgﬂs (double of the normal Jicense fee for
- the period of from | 42011 to 10:6.201 1

'El{cen‘__}_ﬂ_r}y consumption charges from 8.3.2011 to
10.6.2011

Conscrvaney charges from 122011 10 10.6. 2011
Total

Ih ndent mphgd't?the remaining claims of the petitioner as under:

~ The respo

45,003/-

118413,
5624135

|

[y TAX ON UNIT AREA EA METHOD BASIS FROM (142004 TO 10.6 20T =

roperty tax claimed on the basis of Unit Areq Method from | 4.2004 (o

62001 In the said behalf, it is reiterated, that Green Area was offered.



{2

the Green Areq is not mutntainable, So far as the originally licensed
premises is concerned, it is stated that Respondent has been making payment
of property tax fto the Petitioner/ITPO as per the invoices raised by
Petitioner/ITPO from time to time. After a Hﬂ-’fﬁﬂj. of around 4 years, afier the
Respondent vacated the premises, Petitioner/ITPO. hus slapped  the

Respondent  with the presemt petition. There is no proof that the

:HEI&EGHEF{TFHG has pﬂ;ﬂ'm MED maore. {:,im‘n whal I8 r.'_gcﬂvé.':rﬁd _ﬁ‘ﬂm the
Respondent, which factum is alse noted in order dated 18092021 passed by
Shri. Dinesh Kumar Sharma, Principal Districe & Sessions Judge, Appellate

:Aguﬂ".'ﬂri_f-g-'. Patiala House Court, New Delhi. Even otherwise, withoul

consulting  the  Respondent —any  payment  made wnilaterally By
Petitioner ITPC to MCD is at its own peril and the Respondent cannot be
made liabie to make good that payment.
(i) As regards damage charges an Green Area at double the rate of normal
green -.;_m-gg-.-chargm front 03112007 to 10.6,2011, it is stated that (ireen
Lé?!ﬁ?i{;'-*”ﬂ‘;-"ﬂﬁf‘m”@- allotied to the Respondent vide letter dated 19.6.2003 (@

Rs:A2.35 per sq. mi The Rgspondenf: vide offer letter dated 20.07.2003,



‘—_1

i
i
arbitvation before Shri. D P, Bagehi, 14S (Retd). Sole Arbitrator. The Ld
Arbitrator, who by Award dated 23.3.2006 quashed letrer dated 8.8.2003 of |
the Petitioner/ITPO sceking to withdraw earlier letier dated 19.6.2003. The
Green Area 1|

Ld. Arhiteator also held that “proposal for permission fo use the

has culminated into @ concluded coniract The payments made by

¥/ITPO, for use of the Green Area includes
dated 06.2.2013,

Respondent to the Petitione

property tax". In fact. this Hon'ble Forum in its order
adjudicating the disputes hetwedn the parties held that contract for Green

Avea is absolute and separate from the main contract made on 13.11.2011,
herween the pariies and there was no prescription for the Respondent ta pay

double amont. In fuct, by order dated ﬂé.i‘;lﬂ!i (supra). the then Esiate

Officer has held that Petitioner/ ITTPO 15 not entitled 1o double the raie of

Jicense fee for Green Ared: The said portion of the order of Estate Officer &

reproduced herein below for convenience of this Hon'ble Forum.

m of Petitioner for Rs. 13,84,728/- for charges of green area dt double the rate

e

e as the contract for green area is absolute

and separate from the main

| between the parties on 13112001, Clause K.3 of the agreement dated

et the damuges af double the rate. However, green area has been

ATy

imuch later |.¢. o 19.6.2003 The alloment letter does not have any




aalt

gonfracts dre independent and have no relation with regard to terms and conditions. The

petitioner has failed (o submit any substantial document before this Forum to prove
heyond doubt that the respondent should pay the damage charges for green ared at douhle

the rate in consideration of license agreement signed between the parties on 13.11.2001.

They have already made the payment of license fee for allotment of green area, Thuy, the

respondent is not liable (o pay the green aréd charges at double the rate.

(i) Aggrieved by Award passed by Shri. D.P. Bagchi, 1A S (Retd), Ld Arbitrator, the

Respondent filed a petition ws 34, The Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 996, seeking

Sening_..asfde af the scid ﬁﬁ’ﬁrﬂ:f-’?ﬂfﬁg.@ﬂﬂl No. 32172006,

(iv) By Order dated 05.10.2007, Hon'ble Delhi High Court directed the Petitioner 10

m‘t:{fmafn status queo in relation o the site if question. By a subsequent order dated
| jqﬂj 2008, the Hon'ble Delhi High Caurt permitted the Petitioner herein to iiiate
rinst the Respondent under the said

::-gﬁt‘l’im;pﬁi&;é:’&*di#g& in re:-:pefi of the suit pr_fem'i:-;ﬂ.s agt

et However, the carlier order dated 05.10.2007 continued by way of arders dated

Hon'hte Delhi tigh Court which
LPA preferred by the Appellant theretn/

way upheld in Order dated

-_Iupasmd hy Hon'ble: Dethi High Cow't in

s @ﬁmmdh{uﬁgmem and order was challenged hy the Petitianer/ [TPO by way

Civil) Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, titled SLA No.

'"'ﬁ.':;'eiif_ﬁ-i?.desmr.wed throtigh Order dated 01042000, in faveur of th
pereaf it was held us under,

N "'-,‘:t g;fg:ﬂ_-‘,gﬁ hy the Eea;mndenﬁ.@{pm mflﬁg& C{*Wﬁ ﬂlaﬁ Hhey:shall







therein, requiring the ., )
Responden o pay PrOPErty oy Separately, The 1.

Such the demand

""rél'ﬂ;'.-.'fﬂ!

af pr GPEELy tax iy pog b
] : - ef (7

it} So far as the orisinatt fio o :
AL sttty licensed premise ISconcerned, it iy Stated that the Respoen

mddde paymen; of Property tax o the Pelitioner pett the Involces raised by phe Pl

from time to time. After o period of around 4 years afier the Respondent va cated the

premises, the: Petitioner slapped the Respondent with the: presen petition. There is no
Pf'ﬂ'f?.'f that the Petitioner has paid to MCD more than whar is recovered from f

Respondent, which factum is also nated i order duted 18.09.2021 passed by Shri Dinesh
Kumar Sharma, Principal District & Sessions Judge, Appellate Authority, Paticla House
Court, New Delhi, detils of which are mentioned in the foregaing parqgmpﬁrs-. Even
otherwise ‘without consulting the Respondent, any payment made wrilaterally by ihe

Petitioner to MCD is ar its own peril and the Respondent cannot be made liable 10 make

good the payment.

ERVICE 14X ON DAMAGE CHA RGES It‘k{l&-ﬂ’ 0162009 TO L0.6.201 -

_ ndent i not Hable fo pay any damage charges.
N e . R f-hf.* Rﬂ.ﬂ?ﬂﬁﬂffeﬂr s ﬂ(}f : !
 stated herein above, |
| s Revpanedo v Service Tax, thereupon. As
- i ( i paying any Service
i g E tion of the Responden
{&ﬁ?{ﬂ f‘yxﬂﬂ .JQ‘HES

el on the satd ground is liable fo be rejected

ot {5 hol, liuble to make W\ﬁﬁfﬂm’-ﬂr f#ﬁﬂﬂfﬁﬁﬂqﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂ(&f!ﬁe







; 18,

assessment basis every year in respect of entire Pragati maidan including K4 premises =
the rate prevailing for the particular financial year. As per revised guidelines of MO, the
entire area (covered/paved/open/green) which is commercially used, has been tsken into

account for the caleulation of property tax. The respondent has clearly admitted that it had

not paid any property tax and service tax for appurtenant green arca.

It'is further submitted by the petitioner that since there existed no sepamte agreement with

{ 10 appurtenant green ared, the tespondent is lible 1o puy property fax of the
=Gl 10 LRl

urtenant grecn area as per he revised guidelines of MCD. Moreover, the petitiones has

sessary invoiees

{0 the respondent which were duly sddressed and deliverad o

L without any dispute whatsoever. The respondent is liable to pay property
. any -
WL (colly) ‘The position of recaverable dues from the respondent

. " ]ﬂﬂnﬂ and an amount of Rs.39,33.494/- was recoverable from the




T T
| w193 j

are liable 10 pay property tax of Rs,39,33 494/. dlong with interest @ 9% per annum till
the date of final payment. 1t was further submitied by the petitioner that the property tax
for the whole Pragati Maidan was always remitted o time to the MCD and the
caleulations, invoices and letters with respect o the suid period and copy of the letter of

MCD dt. 24.7.2008 were annexed as Annexure-A (Colly.) along with their writien

submissions.

19.  Both the parties were heard and during the course of arguments, it was
confirmed by both the counsels that the original area was 186 sq. mtrs. (covered area) =
140 sy. murs. (open area) vide agreement dt, 13.11.2001. This was exclusive of property
tax. However, the green area was 978 sq. murs, + 200 sg. mirs. which was allotted later

onin 2003, It was further argued by the respondent that the green area was only 978

q. mirs as per agreement of 2003, However, counsel for the petitioner rebutted the

game |

‘ame b showing some documents that green area includes 200 sq. murs. in addition 978

RS

deposit the same with MCD. However, Ld. Counsel fo

=l
£
e B E

dent has not deposited the mMIl#m aaivi

y




|

| Mnmicc was rused for the period 1.4.2004 to 10.62011. However counsel for

: 20 :

e respondent submitted that they haye dlready paid the property tax to ITPO as and
vhen they raised the demand for the said period. The counsel for the respondent further
argued that ITPO ha has not deposited the said tax to MCD and a reference was invited
0 Ion'ble DistL Tudge order of 20-2 wherein Ld. Judge observed that there were no

evidence 1o the effect that TTPO has deposited the tax with MCD. During further

areuments: Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submitted the break-up of the claimed amount
with respect to property tax amounting to Rs.39,33,394/~ He further submiited that the
rates was revised in 2009 from Rs270/- to Rs.630/~ per sq. mir. w.ef 1.4.2004

However. Ld Counsel for the respondent submitted that they have already paid the

property tax.

91.  During further arguments, Ld. Counsel for the respondent submitted that

i green area of 1178 sq. mir. is not liable (© propenty tax and is separaie from
rther submitted that whatever

- nd wais raised towards property tax at that time by the petitioner, the payment was

- he submitted that being old records which are not available, they



il . ge Nﬂ. IDE ﬁf‘ ¢
jed by the petitioner on 14.9.2007 Whire i vas the writren Submissjans
| S A5Certained the ..
tax has been submitted with MCD , revised rate of propeny

[Gﬂg wii_h '

Restaurant having arey 46 o L178 sq. mir was there, T}
. ai ke T =

2009-10 alsp showed by the petftin‘nér where

IE amount 1o MCD as
lump sum amount £, all the OCCupants

of Pragati Maidan which includes Palage
Restaurant(K-4),

23, It is also observed that payment has been made by 17p0) as lump sum for all the

occupants including Palace Restaurant.  The documents relating to the lump sum

payment receipts of MCD also shown by the petitioner. 1.d. Counsel for the respondent

informed that they visited MCD office. Civic Centre. Minto Road. New Delhi in the

'@#'E@fﬁh’zﬁ'ﬁfﬂl Property Tax and met the official, Shri Jawahar Lal Kathuria

ifferential amount towards property tax.

sre heard: Ld. Counsel for the respondent maintained thai the

idated property tax with MCD and nowhere it shows that

respect of Palace Restayrant. Ld. Counsel for the




r

S

gamaged.  However,

- for the entire Pragati Maidan
which'has been brought fepeatedly in preyvioys arguments also

25. As regards service lax,

both the parties eould oot argue or clarify the
payment/collection and deposit of service tax of that period and also could not provide

any document (o substantiate ‘their claims in respect of service tax. as sought on

Previous oceasions,

26.  Keeping in mind the observations of Ld. Principal and District Judge vide its

idgment dated 18.9.2021 and the written submissions/arguments/evidence/documenis
- made by both the parties during the proceedings and afier perusimg the old
avai fiab};ﬂ in the file. [ find it reasonable (o order the following{claim-wise) o

e and in the interest of justice to this case as below:-

blished. after perusing the documenis/evidence placed on record
‘also that the petitioner has already deposited consolidated

. ﬁ!t has not paid the dues which
his elaim of Rs.39.33.394/- is awarded in favour of the



R |

petitioner with cumulative interest @ 9% w.e.l, 5,9.2012 till the date of its realization |

from the respondent.

(i) Claim towards service tax on damage charges (Space Rent) from 01,06 2009 i

10.06.2011 amounting to Rs. §.38,786/.:-

- |
Sihee the petitioner could not  substantiate  this claim with any adequate

wvidence/documents during the entire proceedings. the claim of the petitioner towards

SEIVICE tax is not considered.

e

(iif)

E-Iﬁ_ﬂgﬂ_k}milg@ﬁ_rﬂ_f_ﬁttEr;Ers;,'egui];ll't_'l.!f}‘_ﬂ_lﬁ__.a.nu';uulinu to Rs.4,57.059/--
Since both the parties eguld not hring anything substantial during the entire

procecdings, accordingly this clainy of the petitioneriis ot teriable,

(1v)  Interest on delayed payments for the period from 1,6,2009 to 313.2012 @ 9%

p-a. amounting o Rs.8.64,487/-:.

As per EO's decision dt. 19.2.2018 10 charge interest (@ 9%, for the delayed payments
for the period 1.6.2009 ta 31.3.2012 amounting to Rs:8.64.487/~ this amount since not
paid is awarded in favour of the petitioner with cumulative interest € . pa welh

- : {.H:Eillﬂ.ﬁll thﬁ-l;:iﬂtﬁ' af its realization .l_'-mm the nr:s[.mnd,;m.

Wﬁ Is.give,n L6 the parties.
' December, 2023 i ,. |

(5.1, Sa
Fﬁlﬁiﬁ.‘t@ﬂ”{_@w o
G

YN :
4 HovdCATE  fop ResponDEN

M . Qg1vyanigs”



